et al 2010). This reference run with present-day conditions is

used as a base for assessing the potential effect of different

delta changes. The climate scenarios are provided by the

EU-ENSEMBLES program (van der Linden and Mitchell

2009) and based on 14 RCMs driven by different GCMs and

forced by the A1B SRES scenarios. The RCM experiments

cover the period 1951–2099 and have been carried out at a

horizontal resolution of about 25 km. The scenario ranges for

temperature (T) and precipitation (P) used in this study were

prepared by the CH2011 project (CH2011 2011).

For the sensitivity experiments of this study the

delta-change approach has been applied for long-term and

seasonal changes as well as for changes in seasonal extremes.

The approach consists of applying a delta value of temperature

(�T) and/or precipitation (�P) time series onto the REF.

For the sensitivity to annual changes (ANN), the delta values

range from −20% to +20% for precipitation and from 0 to

2

Environ. Res. Lett. 8 (2013) 035048 A Marmy et al

Figure 2. Scheme of the simulation setup for this study.

Figure 3. Simulated ground thermal regime evolution of the reference run for Schilthorn based on meteorological observations of the
period 1980–2010.

+5 K for air temperature. Annual delta values are applied for

all years from 2010 to 2099.

The procedure is similar for the sensitivity to seasonal

changes (SEA), where the delta values are applied every

year to three consecutive months only corresponding to a

selected season: winter (DJF), spring (MAM), summer (JJA)

and fall (SON). Delta values range from −100% to +100%

for precipitation and from 0 to +5 K for air temperature.

For the sensitivity to seasonal extreme events (EXT), the

hottest, coldest, driest and wettest conditions with a return

period of 30 years have been identified in the observational

data set for Mürren. Their deviation from 30-years median

air temperature and precipitation served as seasonal extreme

delta values. Every combination (hot and dry JJA, cold and

wet MAM, etc) has been tested in the model by a single

application in 2020 (arbitrary) of the extreme seasonal delta

values. Corresponding changes in ALT and persistence of the